HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL NOTIFICATION

DATED: NAINITAL: SEPT. 21, 2024

No.354/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

The State Government, vide Notification dated 05.07.2024, has created following new Family Courts:

- 1. Family Court, Bageshwar.
- 2. Family Court, Chamoli.
- 3. Family Court, Champawat.
- 4. Family Court, Pithoragarh.
- 5. Family Court, Rudraprayag.
- 6. Family Court, Uttarkashi.

The District Judges of Bageshwar, Chamoli, Champawat, Pithoragarh, Rudraprayag and Uttarkashi shall act as Presiding Officers of these Family Courts, in addition to their original assignment and while trying the family matters, they will be the Judges of Family Courts. Henceforth, all family matters will be instituted in the Courts of District & Sessions Judges instead of the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), and such matters will be tried by the District & Sessions Judges of above districts in the capacity of Judges, Family Courts. Sub-judice family matters of the Courts of Civil Judges (Sr. Div.) of above districts be transferred to the Courts of District Judges and they will try the such matters in the capacity of Judges Family Courts of respective districts from the stage at which they are pending in the Courts of Civil Judges (Sr. Div.).

Above order shall come into force with immediate effect.

No.355/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the State Government's Notification dated 02.08.2016 & 05.07.2024; following Family Courts have been upgraded:

S.No.	Existing Court	Upgraded as
1.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun.	Judge, Family Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun
	(Presiding Officer: Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) Cadre)	(Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre)
2.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar.	Judge, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar
	[Presiding Officer: Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) Cadre]	(Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre)
3.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Dehradun.	Judge, Family Court, Dehradun.
	[Presiding Officer: Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) Cadre]	(Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre)

The State Government, vide Notification dated 05.07.2024, has created following 03 new Family Courts:

- **1.** Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Dehradun. (*Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre*).
- **2.** Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Haridwar. (*Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre*).
- **3.** Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar. (*Presiding Officer: HJS Cadre*).

Pursuant to State Government's Notification dated 30.07.2024; nomenclature of Family Courts have been changed as mentioned against their names in consonance with Section 4 (2) (b) of "The Family Courts Act, 1984".

IN DEHRADUN DISTRICT

S.No.	Existing Nomenclature	New Nomenclature
1.	Judge, Family Court, Dehradun	Additional Principal Judge-I, Family Court, Dehradun
2.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Dehradun	Additional Principal Judge-II, Family Court, Dehradun
	(Now upgraded for HJS Cadre)	
3.	Judge, Family Court, Dehradun (Created on 05.07.2024)	Additional Principal Judge-III, Family Court, Dehradun
4.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun
	(Now upgraded for HJS Cadre)	
5.	Judge, Family Court, Vikasnagar, District Dehradun	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Vikas Nagar, District Dehradun

IN HARIDWAR DISTRICT

S.No.	Existing Nomenclature	New Nomenclature
1.	Judge, Family Court, Haridwar	Principal Judge, Family Court, Haridwar
2.	Judge, Family Court, Haridwar (Newly created on 05.07.2024)	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Haridwar
3.	Additional Judge, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar (Now upgraded)	Additional Principal Judge-I, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar
4.	Judge, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar (Newly created on 05.07.2024)	Additional Principal Judge-II, Family Court, Roorkee, District Haridwar
5.	Judge, Family Court, Laksar, District Haridwar	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Laksar, District Haridwar

IN NAINITAL DISTRICT

S.No.	Existing Nomenclature	New Nomenclature
1.	Judge, Family Court, Nainital	Principal Judge, Family Court, Nainital
2.	Judge, Family Court, Haldwani, District Nainital	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Haldwani, District Nainital

IN PAURI GARHWAL DISTRICT

S.No.	Existing Nomenclature	New Nomenclature
1.	Judge, Family Court, Pauri Garhwal	Principal Judge, Family Court, Pauri Garhwal
2.	Judge, Family Court, Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal

IN UDHAM SINGH NAGAR DISTRICT

S.No.	Existing Nomenclature	New Nomenclature
1.	Judge, Family Court-I, Udham Singh Nagar	Principal Judge, Family Court, Udham Singh Nagar
2.	Judge, Family Court-II, Udham Singh Nagar	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Udham Singh Nagar
3.	Judge, Family Court, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar
4.	Judge, Family Court, Khatima, District Udham Singh Nagar	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Khatima, District Udham Singh Nagar